NO. <u>19-053</u>

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. (CITY COUNCIL)

Revised Code Sections 5705.34-5705.35

The Council of the City of Struthers, Mahoning Co	ounty, Ohio, met in <u>Regular Meeting</u>
Session on the <u>25th</u> day of <u>September</u>	, 2019, at the office of
City of Struthers Council Chambers	with the following members present:
Mr. Richard S. Bayus Mr. Anthony C. Fire	
Mr. Dallas A. Bigley	Mr. Michael S. Patrick
Mr. Robert D. Burnside	Mr. Joseph N. Rudzik
Mr. Ronald A. Carcelli	

Mr./Ms. <u>Robert D. Burnside</u> moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, The Council of the City of Struthers, Mahoning County, Ohio, in accordance with the provisions of law has previously adopted a Tax Budget or has been granted the authority by the Mahoning County Budget Commission to waive this requirement for the next succeeding fiscal year commencing January 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, The Budget Commission of Mahoning County, Ohio, has certified its action thereon to this Council together with an estimate by the County Auditor of the rate of each tax necessary to be levied by this Council, and what part thereof is without, and what part within, the ten mill limitation; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Struthers, Mahoning County, Ohio, that the amounts and rates as determined by the Budget Commission in its certification, be and the same are hereby accepted; and be it further

RESOLVED, That there be and is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of said City the rate of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the ten mill limitation as follows:

NO. <u>19-053</u>

SCHEDULE A

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY BUDGET COMMISSION AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES

Fund	Amount Approved by Budget Commission Inside 10 Mill Limitiation	Amount To Be Derived from Levies Outside 10 Mill Limitation	County Auditor's Estimate of Tax to be Levied Inside 10 Mill Limit	County Auditor's Estimate of Tax to be Levied Outside 10 Mill Limit
General Fund	316,309		3.12	
County Health	28,387		0.28	
Police Pension	30,414		0.30	
Fire Pension	30,414		0.30	
Road and Bridge		304,111		3.00
Total	\$ 405,524	\$ 304,111	4.00	3.00

NO. 19-053

SCHEDULE B CURRENT PROPERTY VALUES AND LEVIES OUTSIDE 10 MILL LIMITATION, EXCLUSIVE OF DEBT LEVIES (see attached)

And be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of this Council be and is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the County Auditor of said County.

Mr./Ms. _____Dallas A. Bigley ______seconded the Resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption the vote resulted as follows:

Mr./ Ms .	Richard S. Bayus	YES
Mr./ Ms.	Dallas A. Bigley	YES
Mr./ Ms.	Robert D. Burnside	YES
Mr./ Ms.	Ronald A. Carcelli	YES
Mr./ Ms.	Antony C. Fire	YES
Mr./ Ms.	Michael S. Patrick	YES
Mr./ Ms.	Joseph N. Rudzik	YES

And be it further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. Said emergency exists by reason of the fact that said Resolution must be certified and filed with the County Auditor by October 1, 2019, and, as such, this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Adopted the <u>25th</u> day of <u>September</u>	, 2019.
Megan R. Shorthouse	Henry D. Franceschelli, Sr.
Clerk of Council	President of Council
Struthers City Mahoning County, Ohio	Struthers City Mahoning County, Ohio
PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS <u>25th</u> DAY	OF <u>September</u> , 2019.
	y D. Franceschelli, Sr DENT OF COUNCIL
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS <u>25th</u>	DAY OF <u>September</u> , 2019.
	n R. Shorthouse K OF COUNCIL
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS <u>25th</u>	_DAY OF <u>September</u> , 2019.
_ <u>Terry</u> MAYO	<u>P. Stocker</u> DR
PUBLISHED IN THE HOMETOWN JOURNAL	
DATE: <u>10/03/2019-10/102019</u>	-

Megan R. Shorthouse

CLERK OF COUNCIL CITY OFP STRUTHERS Resolution

NO. 19-053

CERTIFICATE OF COPY ORIGINAL ON FILE

The State of Ohio, Mahoning County, ss.

I, Megan R. Shorthouse Clerk of the Council of the City of Struthers in said County, and in whose custody the Files and Records of said Council are required by the laws of the State of Ohio to be kept, do hereby certify that the foregoing is taken and copied from the original Resolution No. 19-053 Volume No. 23 City of Struthers

now on file, that the foregoing has been compared by me with said original document, and that the same is a true and correct copy thereof.

WITNESS my signature this <u>26th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2019.

Megan R. Shorthouse Clerk of Council Struthers City Mahoning County, Ohio

A copy of this resolution must be certified to the Mahoning County Auditor within the time prescribed by section 5705.34 of the Ohio Revised Code, or at such a later date as may be approved by the Board of tax appeals.

Filed , 2019

Ralph T. Meacham, County Auditor

By Bob Macala

Deputy Auditor

Save: Struthers City Res Amnt Rates 2019-2020 1

NO. <u>19-053</u>

SCHEDULE B STRUTHERS CITY RATE RESOLUTION WORKSHEET

	Tax Year 2018		Cale	endar Year 2019)
	Residential and Agricultural	Commercial and Other	Personal Property	D 1D	
01/01/18 Valuation	79,581,250	13,700,280	Public Utility 8,099,690	Personal Property	Total 101,381,22
Subtotal	79,581,250	13,700,280	8,099,690		
		15,700,280	8,099,090	() 101,381,22
Subtotal divided by 1,000	79,581	13,700	8,100	() 101,38
Rate	3.120000	3.120000	3.120000	3.120000)
General fund	248,293	42,744	25,272	(
Rate	0.300000	0.300000	0.300000	0.300000)
Police pension	23,874	4,110	2,430	0.500000	
Rate	0.300000	0.300000	0 200000	0.200000	
Fireman's Fund	23,874	4,110	0.300000 2,430	0.300000 0	•
Rate	0.280000	0.000000			- •, •
Health	0.280000 22,283	0.280000 3,836	0.280000	0.280000	
	22,203	5,650	2,268	0	28,38
Rate	3.000000	2.997681	3.000000	3.000000	
4 Street Resurfacing TY18	238,743	41,068	24,300	0	304,11
Rate					
Other (out)	0	0	0	0	
Rate					
Other (out)	0	0	0	0	
Rate					
Other (out)	0	0	0	0	
Rate					
Other (out)	0	0	0	0	
Rate				-	
ther (out)	0	0	0		
. ,	Ū	0	0	0	I
Late Other (out)	0	0			
	0	0	0	0	(
ax Total	557,067	95,868	56,700	0	709,635
ax Total IN	318,324	54,800	32,400	0	105
ax Total OUT	238,743	41,068	24,300	0	405,524 304,111
heck Total	557,067	95,868	56,700	0	709,635
ate total IN	4.000000	4.000000	4.000000	4 000000	
ate Total OUT	3.000000	2.997681	3.000000	4.000000 3.000000	
otal Rate	7.000000	6.997681	7.000000	7.000000	
	General Fund	Police	County Health	Fire	Stugat D
otal -	316,309	30,414	28,387	Fire 30,414	Street Resurface 304,111
					,